
 

THE WEST BENGAL POWER DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED 

( A Government of West Bengal Enterprise) 

CIN : U40104WB1985SGC039154 
 

Registered & Corporate Office:  
Bidyut Unnayan Bhaban, 

Block - LA,Plot No. 3/C,  

Sector–I I I,Salt Lake City, 

Kolkata – 700106 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTICE INVITING “EXPRESSION OF INTEREST (EOI)” 
FOR 

PURCHASE OF DRY FLY ASH FROM BAKRESWAR THERMAL POWER STATION ,WBPDCL 
 

EOI NOTICE NO. WBPDCL/GM(M&C)/EOI/FLY ASH/2021-22/32   DATED.27.01.2022 
 
The West Bengal Power Development Corporation Ltd.(WBPDCL) is interested to utilize fly ash generated 

from its Bakreswar Thermal Power Station(BkTPS) ( 5 x 210 MW) , PO: Bk.T.P.P, Dist: Birbhum, West 

Bengal- 731104 through sale of dry fly ash to “cement manufacturers and fly ash traders” and for this 

purpose, invites Expression of Interest (EOI) from the interested buyers.  

 

1. The available quantity of dry fly ash is 60,000 per month that is 7,20,000 MT per year . 

Quantity is tentative and subject to availability of stock based on production. There exist no legal 

binding & The WBPDCL will not be responsible for any deficiency in Quantity. 

 

2. Collection & Transport Facility :  

 Number of silos is 5 (3* 300 MT & 2*1000 MT) . 

 Road connectivity will be for transport of the Fly ash from the plant.  

 

3. Inspection Date: Any working day (except Sunday & Holiday) (From 8:30hrs to 11:30hrs, & 

14:00hrs to 17:30Hrs) till the day before 10.02.2022. Contact Person for Inspection: Sri Smaran 

Nandi, Sr. Manager (Environment & Safety, BkTPS) ,8336903820, snandi@wbpdcl.co.in  

 

Interested buyers are requested to submit their EOI in sealed envelope which must contain two 

separate sealed envelopes super scribing viz. Part 1 : Duly filled Annexure-I with requisite documents 

and Part 2 : Duly filled annexure 2 for proposed selling rate , within 10.02.2022 at 15:00 hrs. at the 

office of GM (M&C ) ,Corporate at the address mentioned below.  
 

Part 2 envelope shall be opened after verification of the documents submitted in Part 1 envelope. 

 

It may be noted that submission of EOI does not in any way constitute any kind of commitment on the part 

of WBPDCL.  

 

For more details necessary correspondences have to be made with :  

Ipsita Chaudhuri, Manager,M&C, Corporate Office, WBPDCL 

Address :    Bidyut Unnayan Bhaban , Plot 3/C,LA block, Saltlake-III, Kolkata-106 

Contact :  033-23393625/9830616477 

Email : ichaudhuri@wbpdcl.co.in/managermnc21@gmail.com 

 
 

mailto:ichaudhuri@wbpdcl.co.in


EOI NOTICE NO. WBPDCL/GM(M&C)/EOI/FLY ASH/2021-22/32     DATED.27.01.2022  

Page 2 of 5 
 

Terms &  Conditions   
1. Preference will be given to agencies who will off take maximum quantity of ash, at higher price. Sale contract 

period shall be Three years from date of issuance of LoA with a provision of (1+1) years extension on account of approval 

from competent authority towards successful completion of first three years. Sale pricewill hike @10% per year.  

 

2. BkTPS would deliver fly ash from the discharge chute of designated ash silo chute of the plant as per rules of 

WBPDCL . 

 

3. Buyers will have to engage Bulkers/ Browsers/ air tight Closed Container for transportation of FLY Ash ensuring 

leak-proof, dust free, pollution free handling of Ash in environment friendly manner for utilization / consumption as per 

their requirement at their risk and cost.  

 

4. All the costs for transportation and utilization, necessary regulatory permissions, Taxes, duties etc as applicable will 

be in the scope of the agency. 

 

5. Fly ash shall be issued based on actual weighment of the trip based on computerized in and out weighment slip. In 

the event of outage /non-availability of weighbridge , net average weight of loading of each browser/bulker/closed 

container shall be used considering last 3-5 trip of the same vehicle as available and in case of non-availability of the same 

,vehicle capacity as shown in the registration document shall be considered . Weight of delivered fly ash so obtained and 

duly certified by the controlling officer or his authorised representative, shall be considered final. . 

6. Delivery shall be made against interest free advance payment in the form of DD/NEFT. The amount of advance 

shall be equivalent to value of one month’s off-take quantity. Taxes & Duties are payable extra as & when Applicable As 

per GST rules and Act. 

 

7. Interested Buyers shall have to aware the prevailing practice as applicable for dry fly ash evacuation in BkTPS. 

8. Terms & Conditions contained in MoEF/GOI Notifications existing and published from time to time    followed by 

its various amendments, shall have to be complied with. 

 

9. All rules, regulations and Law of State as well as all statutory obligations applicable shall have to be adhere to. 

 

10. Buyers shall at all times take all reasonable precautions to prevent any unlawful, notorious or disorderly conduct by 

or amongst the buyer’s staff and labour and for the preservation of peace and protection of percentage and property in the 

neighborhood of the delivery site against the same. WBPDCL shall not be responsible for any untoward happenings 

cropped up out-side the boundary walls of plant premises of STPS arising out of the above business. 

 

11. Buyers  should depute your authorized representative to the Power Station for co-ordination and taking delivery of 

Fly Ash. 

 

12. Any other relevant terms shall be as per decision made in accordance with the ASH POLICY of WBPDCL and/by 

the Controlling Officer. Buyers are requested to get acquainted with the present terms and conditions at the time of 

site visit. 

 

13. While engaging workers for the job, buyers have to give preference on engaging of existing/ retrenched manpower 

of STPS/WBPDCL will not bear any financial or other liabilities of the workers so deployed. 

 

14. Buyers have to ensure all statutory compliances like ESI, PF etc. for the workers to be deployed. 

 

15. Buyers  have to disburse wages to the said workers within 10th of subsequent months. 



EOI NOTICE NO. WBPDCL/GM(M&C)/EOI/FLY ASH/2021-22/32     DATED.27.01.2022  

Page 3 of 5 
 

 

GENERAL FORMAT FOR EXPRESSION OF INTEREST (EOI) FOR PURCHASE 

OF DRY FLY ASH FROM BAKRESWAR THERMAL POWER STATION  
 
(To be printed on the letter head of the interested party/agency and duly signed and stamped) 

[ This EOI form supported by respective documentary evidence , duly filled , signed and sealed in 
original is to be submitted to the office of GM(M&C), Corporate, WBPDCL within 10.02.2022 at 
15:00 hrs.] 
 
Date: _____________  

 
To 
The General Manager (M&C) ,  
Corporate ,  
The West Bengal Power Development Corp. Ltd. 
Bidyut Unnayan Bhaban, Plot No. 3/C LA-Block,  
Sector-III, Bidhannagar,Kolkata-700 106 
 

Subject: Expression of Interest (EOI) for purchase of dry fly ash from BAKRESWAR Thermal Power 

Station of the WBPDCL  

Dear Sir, 

 In response to your notice inviting EOI for purchase of dry fly ash from BAKRESWAR Thermal Power 

Station of the WBPDCL , we hereby submit our EOI.  

We have also attached information according to the standard form as per Annexure-I and submitted the 

proposed rate for buying the dry fly ash in annexure 2 in separate envelope.  

The information furnished by us in this EOI is true, correct and accurate to the best of our knowledge.  

We do hereby declare that the Fly Ash, if allocated to us, shall be used in Cement / construction / or 

other ash-based Product / industry / road construction / land filling / export to other sites in 

environment friendly manner, at our cost and risk. 

Sincerely yours,  

 

On behalf of the firm/company/organization:  

Signature: ________________________ 

(Person signing the EOI and supporting documents should be an Authorized Signatory supported by 

necessary Board resolutions)   



EOI NOTICE NO. WBPDCL/GM(M&C)/EOI/FLY ASH/2021-22/32     DATED.27.01.2022  

Page 4 of 5 
 

    (to be submitted in envelope super scribing Part 1 : Annexure 1 ) 
ANNEXURE –I 

SUBMISSION OF EOI FOR PURCHASE OF DRY FLY ASH  
FROM BAKRESWAR THERMAL POWER STATION OF THE WBPDCL  

(To be printed on the letter head of the interested party/agency and duly signed and stamped) 
 

 

1. Name of the 
Company: 

 

2. Registered Address :  

3. Company Profile   i. Core area of expertise:  

ii. Date of Incorporation:  

iii. CIN No.:  

iv. GST No.:  

v. PAN No.:  

vi. Shareholding Pattern:  

vii. Financial Capability (Including 
Turnover, Reserve and Surplus etc) : 

 

4. Contact details : Name:  

Designation:  

Tel No                                                               (with STD code) 

Mobile No  

Email ID:  

5. Key Operating parameters for last 
three years:  

[Installed Capacity, Utilization factor etc.]. 

6. Distance from BkTPP :                                                                       (in Km) 

7. Address of Production unit(s) :  

8. Supporting Documents:  [Provide copy of the registration, copy of PAN of the firm; 
with their latest renewals where applicable, Audited 
Financials for last three Financial years] 

9. Total Requirement of fly ash :                                                                                (ton/year) 

10. Proposed mode of transportation 
of ash: 

 

 
SEAL OF COMPANY    

Name          : .......................Designation  : ....................... 

Authorized Signature, Name & Designation 

 

 



EOI NOTICE NO. WBPDCL/GM(M&C)/EOI/FLY ASH/2021-22/32     DATED.27.01.2022  

Page 5 of 5 
 

( to be submitted in envelope super scribing Part 2 : Annexure 2 ) 

Annexure: 2 

PROPOSED RATE FOR PURCHASE OF DRY FLY ASH  
FROM BAKRESWAR THERMAL POWER STATION OF THE WBPDCL  

(To be printed on the letter head of the interested party/agency and duly signed and stamped) 
 

Sl. 

No. 

Item Description Quantity per annum 

(MT) 

Basic Rate 

(Rs./MT) 

1 Dry Fly Ash from BkTPS,WBPDCL   

 

Kindly note that the  bids are to be placed exclusive of taxes and duties. Customers shall be liable to pay 

all taxes as would be applicable on the date of dispatch of the material and “The West Bengal Power 

Development Corporation Limited” would not be liable for taxes in any manner, whatsoever. In case of 

any changes in the taxation laws by the Government, the taxes and duties prevailing on date of dispatch 

will be applicable. Taxes & Duties are payable extra as & when Applicable As per GST rules and Act. 

SEAL OF COMPANY    

Name          : .......................Designation  : ....................... 

Authorized Signature, Name & Designation 

 


